Share of HK3.02 cents will be recorded.

Based on the above, the Disposal and the Share Buy-back would not have a material adverse

effect on the working capital position and the liabilities of the Group but would have a material

adverse effect on the earnings and the net assets of the Group as compared to its financial position

as at 31 December 2018. Nevertheless, the Remaining Group would still have sufficient assets to meet

its liabilities. Further, the aforementioned disposal loss will not incur any cash outflow. As such, there

will be no adverse effect on the operating cash flows of the Remaining Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 18 −

Please refer to Appendix II to this circular for the unaudited pro forma financial information of

the Remaining Group for further details.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after Completion by cancellation of the Consideration Shares:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
cancellation of the

Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares (%)

Number of
Shares (%)

Macro-Link International Land
(Note 1) 1,757,450,743 40.93 1,757,450,743 54.79

MACRO-LINK International
Investment (Note 2) 215,988,336 5.03 215,988,336 6.73

Ms. Xiao Wenhui (Note 3) 3,010,000 0.07 3,010,000 0.09

Mr. Feng Jianjun (Note 3) 4,450,000 0.10 4,450,000 0.14

Mr. Zhang Bishu (Note 3) 4,580,000 0.11 4,580,000 0.14

Mr. Yang Yunfeng (Note 3) 10,000 0 10,000 0

Ms. Jiang Sai (Note 3) 150,000 0 150,000 0

Macro-Link Concert Group 1,985,639,079 46.24 1,985,639,079 61.89

Mr. Ng Kwong Chue, Paul
(a Director) 3,000,000 0.07 3,000,000 0.09

Paisheng International
(Note 4) 1,086,000,000 25.29 0 0

Sub-total 3,074,639,079 71.60 1,988,639,079 61.98

Public Shareholders 1,218,952,595 28.40 1,218,952,595 38.02

Total 4,293,591,674 100.00 3,207,591,674 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Macro-Link International Land which is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with

limited liability and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Macrolink Culturaltainment Development Co., Ltd., the

issued shares of which are listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange with stock code 000620.

2. These shares are held by MACRO-LINK International Investment which is a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands. MACRO-LINK International Investment (which is wholly owned by Macro-Link Industrial

Investment Ltd.) is a fellow subsidiary of Macro-Link International Land (which is wholly owned by Macrolink

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

has been prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties, currently available

information and are prepared for illustrative purpose only. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may

not purport to describe the financial position of the Remaining Group had the Disposal and the Share

Buy-back been completed as at 31 December 2018 or at any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

should be read in the conjunction with the financial information of the Group, the published annual

report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

− II-1 −

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

The Group
as at 31

December
2018 Unaudited Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as
at 31

December
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Land use rights 30,491 30,491
Property, plant and

equipment 975,688 (7,369) 968,319
Intangible assets 1,398,694 (931,656) 467,038
Financial asset at

fair value through

other comprehensive

income 4,211 4,211
Contract costs 45,106 45,106
Contingent

consideration

receivable 10,374 (10,374) —
Goodwill 75,221 75,221
Deferred tax assets 2,172 (457) 1,715

2,541,957 1,592,101

Current assets
Inventories 264,885 264,885
Stock of properties 1,900,707 1,900,707
Trade and bills

receivables 70,220 (46,378) 23,842
Prepayments,

deposits paid and

other receivables 312,876 (72,750) 240,126
Short-term loans

receivables 2,593 2,593
Cash and cash

equivalents 247,168 (17,345) 229,823

2,798,449 2,661,976

Total assets 5,340,406 4,254,077

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

− II-2 −

The Group
as at 31

December
2018 Unaudited Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as
at 31

December
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

EQUITY
Capital and

reserves
Share capital 42,936 (10,860) 32,076
Reserves 2,661,306 (167,958) (684,180) (7,000) 1,802,168

Equity attributable

to owners of the

Company 2,704,242 1,834,244
Non-controlling

interests 628,010 628,010

Total equity 3,332,252 2,462,254

Non-current
liabilities

Deferred tax

liabilities 308,356 (139,748) 168,608
Loan from an

immediate holding

company 717,222 717,222
Loan from a

non-controlling

shareholder of a

subsidiary 104,376 104,376
Net defined benefits

liabilities 6,911 6,911
Bank and other

borrowings — due

after one year 144,690 144,690

1,281,555 1,141,807

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

− II-3 −

The Group
as at 31

December
2018 Unaudited Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as
at 31

December
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 69,192 (24) 69,168
Accruals and other

payables 109,931 (14,150) 7,000 102,781
Contract liabilities 219,716 (53) 219,663
Amounts due to

related parties 50,642 50,642
Loans from an

immediate holding

company 66,401 (66,401) —
Bank and other

borrowings — due

within one year 204,876 204,876
Deferred revenue 1,372 1,372
Tax payables 4,469 (2,955) 1,514

726,599 650,016

Total liabilities 2,008,154 1,791,823

Total equity and
liabilities 5,340,406 4,254,077

Net current assets 2,071,850 2,011,960

Total assets less
current liabilities 4,613,807 3,604,061

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December

2018, as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018.

2. The adjustments represent the exclusion of the net assets of Shenzhen Niiwoo Financial Information Services Ltd

(“Niiwoo Financial”) as at 31 December 2018 as if the Disposal and the Share Buy-back had been completed on 31